

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
3/9/2020 4:52 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 97557-4

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

PEACEHEALTH ST. JOSEPH MEDICAL CENTER AND  
PEACEHEALTH ST. JOHN MEDICAL CENTER,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

*Respondent.*

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE'S  
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
*Attorney General*

TERA M. HEINTZ, WSBA 54921  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ROSANN FITZPATRICK, WSBA 37092  
*Assistant Attorney General*

Office ID 91087  
PO Box 40100  
Olympia, WA 98504-0100  
(360) 664-3027  
tera.heintz@atg.wa.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

    A. History of the Business and Occupation Tax Deduction .....2

    B. Federal and State Structure of Medicaid and CHIP .....5

    C. Procedural History and the Court of Appeals’ Opinion.....6

IV. ARGUMENT .....7

    A. The B&O Tax Deduction Does Not Apply to Other States’ Reimbursement of Care For Out-of-State Residents .....7

    B. The B&O Tax Deduction Does Not Violate the Dormant Commerce Clause .....13

        1. Washington Does Not Discriminate Against Interstate Commerce in Exercising an Essential Governmental Function of Providing Healthcare to Its Own Residents.....13

        2. The Dormant Commerce Clause Does Not Apply to Washington’s Participation in the Market for Subsidized Healthcare .....17

V. CONCLUSION .....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Asante v. Cal. Dep't of Health Care Servs.</i> 886 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	18, 20
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, Me.</i> 520 U.S. 564, 117 S. Ct. 1590, 137 L. Ed. 2d 852 (1997).....	16
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> 553 U.S. 328, 128 S. Ct. 1801, 170 L. Ed. 2d 685 (2008).....	6-7, 13-15, 17-18
<i>First Student, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> 194 Wn.2d 707, 451 P.3d 1094 (2019).....	7
<i>Group Health Coop. of Puget Sound, Inc. v. Wash. State Tax Comm'n</i> 72 Wn.2d 422, 433 P.2d 201 (1967).....	7
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> 426 U.S. 794, 96 S. Ct. 2488, 49 L. Ed. 2d 220 (1976).....	19
<i>Lacey Nursing Center, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> 128 Wn.2d 40, 905 P.2d 338 (1995).....	7, 12
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> 567 U.S. 519, 132 S. Ct. 2566, 183 L. Ed. 2d 450 (2012).....	5
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> 572 U.S. 434, 134 S. Ct. 1710, 188 L. Ed. 2d 714 (2014).....	9
<i>PeaceHealth St. Joseph Med. Ctr. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> 9 Wn. App. 2d 775, 449 P.3d 676 (2019), review granted, 194 Wn.2d 1016 (2020).....	6-9, 10
<i>Pharm. Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> 538 U.S. 644, 123 S. Ct. 1855, 155 L. Ed. 2d 889 (2003).....	5

<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> 397 U.S. 137, 90 S. Ct. 844, 25 L. Ed. 2d 174 (1970).....	17
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash.</i> 461 U.S. 540, 103 S. Ct. 1997, 76 L. Ed. 2d 129 (1983).....	15-16
<i>St. John Med. Ctr. v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> 110 Wn. App. 51, 38 P.3d 383 (2002).....	18
<i>St. Luke's Hosp. v. Stevens County</i> 181 Wash. 360, 42 P.2d 1109 (1935) .....	15
<i>State v. Reis</i> 183 Wn.2d 197, 351 P.3d 127 (2015).....	12
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>United Haulers Ass'n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> 550 U.S. 330, 127 S. Ct. 1786, 167 L. Ed. 2d 655 (2007).....	14-15
<i>White v. Mass. Council of Constr. Emp'rs, Inc.</i> 460 U.S. 204, 103 S. Ct. 1042, 75 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1983).....	17, 19-20
<i>Wis. Dep't of Health &amp; Family Servs. v. Blumer</i> 534 U.S. 473, 122 S. Ct. 962, 151 L. Ed. 2d 935 (2002).....	5

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	13
-------------------------------------	----

**Statutes**

Laws of 1980, ch. 37, § 17 .....	2
RCW 74.09 .....	8, 10
RCW 74.09.010(14).....	10
RCW 74.09.035 .....	9

RCW 74.09.470(1).....	8
RCW 74.09.500 .....	8
RCW 74.09.510 .....	10
RCW 74.09.800 .....	9
RCW 82.04.260(10).....	2
RCW 82.04.4297 .....	2-3 10-11
RCW 82.04.4311 .....	2, 4, 6-7, 9-12
42 U.S.C. § 1396(a)-(e).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396o.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1397aa .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1397ee .....	6

### **Regulations**

42 C.F.R. §§ 447.50-.57.....	16
WAC 182-500-0120.....	6, 8
WAC 182-503-0520.....	10

### **Other Authorities**

H.B. 2732, 57th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2002) (Laws of 2002, ch. 314, § 2).....	4, 11-12, 15
Substitute H.B. 1624, 57th Leg., 2d Sp. Sess. (Wash. 2001) (Laws of 2001, 2d Spec. Sess., ch. 23) .....	3-4, 11, 15
Brietta R. Clark, <i>Medicaid Access &amp; State Flexibility: Negotiating Federalism</i> , 17 Hous. J. Health L. & Pol’y 241 (2017).....	5

Carlos Zarabozo,  
*Milestones in Medicare Managed Care*,  
22 Health Care Financing Rev. 65 (Fall 2000),  
<https://pdfs.semanticscholar.org/6e1f/1f02af96ac055baa28ec797473c6ec4780>..... 3

Samantha Artiga et al.,  
*Current Flexibility in Medicaid: An Overview of Federal Standards and State Options* (Kaiser Family Found. Jan. 2017),  
<http://files.kff.org/attachment/Issue-Brief-Current-Flexibility-in-Medicaid-An-Overview-of-Federal-Standards-and-State-Options> ..... 5
